
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 28 June 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 11 July 2018, 2.00 pm 
Room 8 Ground Floor South - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, 
RG12 1JD 

To: Licensing Panel 

Councillor Allen (Chairman),  Councillors Ms Gaw and Leake 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, 
Mrs McKenzie, Ashman, Porter, Thompson and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 11 July 2018, 2.00 pm 
Room 8 Ground Floor South - Time Square, Market Street, 
Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Maps  3 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  7 - 10 

4. Application for street trading consent in respect of Ozzy's Kebabs, 
Wildmoor Heath Car Park, Crowthorne  
Annex A – Policy 
Annex B – Application Form 
Annex C – proposed location 
Annex D – photos of vehicle 
Annex E – objection 
Annex F – objection (part two) 
Annex G – objection 
Annex H – objection  
Annex I – objection 
Annex J – objection 
Annex K – objection 
Annex L – objection 
Annex M – street trading conditions 

11 – 13 
 

15 – 17 
19 – 24 

25 
27 

29 – 30 
31 – 35 

37 
39 
41 
43 
45 
47 

51 - 53 

 



Motorway / Motorway
Junction (with number)

4

A Road

Town

Bracknell Forest Borough

Bracknell Forest Borough
Location Plan

M4M4

M4M4

A322A321

A329

A30

A30

A30

A30

A33
2

A330 A308

A
308

A330

A
3
0
9
5

A329

A
30

95

M4M4

M3M3

M3M3

M3M3

M4M4

M40M40

M25M25

M25M25

M25M25

M40M40

M40M40

10

11

12

8/9

7

6

1

2

17

3

4

5
4

4a

12/2

11

10

13

14

15/
4b

16/
1a

3

4

READING

MAIDENHEAD

HIGH WYCOMBE

HENLEY
ON

THAMES

MARLOW

SLOUGH

WINDSOR HEATHROW
AIRPORT

STAINES

WEYBRIDGE

CAMBERLEY

BAGSHOT

WOKINGHAM
BRACKNELL

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey Material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bracknell Forest Borough Council LA100019488.

3

A
genda Item

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

   

 
      

    
    

   

     
   

HIGH STREET

CHARLESSQUARE

THE RING

CH
UR

CH
RO

AD
 

MARKET STREET

SKIMPED HILL LANE 

Fo
otb

rid
ge

Bracknell± Town Centre
Map 

Garth Hill
CollegeAlbert Road 

Car Park  

Supermarket 

Library 

Easthampst 
Wea 

The	 The Lexicon (Avenue Car Park) House 
ead 

ther Vane Met OfficePH 
Surgery Roundabout

Magistrat Police
Court 

es 
StationThe Bull

PH
Brooke
House 

Stairs 
Elevated
Walkway

O 
The

ld Manor
PH 

Footbridge 

The Point 

Ocean 
House  

Service 
Yard E  

Bracknell
& Woki

Co 
ngham 
egell

Footbridge 
Church 

High Street
Car Park 

Braccan Walk
Car Park 

Footbridge 
Princess
Square Church 

Kerit 
Cent

h  
re 

The Peel Centre	 Time
Square SurgeryBracknell Cricket

Bus Station Club 

The Goose 
Railway Stati PH 

Car Park 
on  

Legend
Subway
Zebra Crossing
Walk Route 
Footpath/Cycleway
Railway
Council Buildings 
Places of Interest 
Car Parks 
Elevated Walkway
Public Transport 
Offices 
Commercial 
Residential 

tres
0 50 100 150

Me

Ra
S 

ilway
tation 

The Commercial	 Bracknell
BeechesCentre Coopers Hill

Centre 

© Crown copyright and database right
2014 Ordnance Survey 100019488 

s 
Map Produced June 2014 

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 June 2018 

INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS  
OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

 
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for 
hearings by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications. 
 
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING 
 
1.1 The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be 

entitled to be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided 
that the name of any such person is given to the Council's Licensing Manager 
48 hours in advance of the hearing. 

 
1.2 Written notification of the intended proceedings will be given to the applicant not less 

than ten clear working days before the meeting.  This notification will give details 
[...]
 AT THE HEARING 
 
3.1 The Licensing Officer is present at the hearing to present the professional officer’s 

case for refusal, suspension or revocation of street trading consent.  They are also 
present to challenge points put forward by the applicant. 

 
3.2 Members of the Panel are present to consider and determine an application, or to 

consider if consent should be suspended or revoked.  In doing so they will follow the 
above procedure. 

 
3.3 The representative from Legal Services is present to provide legal and procedural 

advice to the members of the Panel and to assist in the clarification of any issues 
which might arise. 

 
3.4 The representative from Democratic Services is present to provide procedural advice 

to members of the Panel and to record the decision. 
 

Address for Correspondence: 

Licensing Team Leader 
Environment, Culture and Communities 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Time Square 

8



 June 2018 

Market Street 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1JD 
Tel: 01344 352517 
e-mail: laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Democratic Services, Resources 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Time Square 
Market Street 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1JD 
Tel: 01344 352253 
e-mail: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
Fax: 01344 352253 
 

9

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING PANEL 

11 JULY 2018 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

OSMAN KOC T/A OZZY’S KEBABS, WILDMOOR HEATH CAR PARK, SANDHURST 

ROAD, CROWTHORNE 

APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING CONSENT 

 

1 LEGAL 

 
1.1. Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 contains 

provisions enabling local authorities to control street trading by designating streets as 
licence streets, consent streets or prohibited streets. 

 
1.2 Street trading is only permitted on licence or consent streets if the Council has given 

permission by way of a licence or consent. Permission cannot be given to trade in 
prohibited streets. Street trading is not controlled in streets that have not been 
designated by the Council. 

 
1.3 The Council has designated all streets and any land within 150 metres of the highway 

within the Borough as consent streets. 
 
1.4 The Council’s policy for determination of street trading consent applications is 

attached at Annex A. 
 
1.5 As per section 3 of the policy, the maximum period for new site is one month; to allow 

for a review of the situation should any unforeseen issues arise.  

 

 

2 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
2.1 On 10/04/2018 an application was made by Mr Osman Koc for a new street trading 

consent for a van to be known as ‘Ozzy’s Kebabs’, to trade from Wildmoor Heath Car 
Park, Sandhurst Road, Crowthorne. 

 
2.2 The applicant proposes to sell hot food and drinks between the hours of 17:00 and 

23:00, seven days a week. 
 

2.3 A copy of the application form is attached at Annex B and a map showing the 

proposed trading location is attached at Annex C. Photos of the trading vehicle to be 

used are attached at Annex D. 
 

2.4 Agreement in principle has been reached with the Council’s Parks & Countryside team 
for the use of the car park. This agreement would be formalised should a consent be 
granted by the panel. 
 
 

3 CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 A consultation was carried out in line with section 2.2 of the Council’s policy, for the 

period 01/05/2018 to 22/05/2018. 
 

3.2 One objection has been received in relation to the application, attached at Annex E. 
 

11

Agenda Item 4



3.3 The objection raises concerns that the siting of a trader in this location will result in an 
increase in traffic noise, littering, and groups congregating in the car park. The 
objection also raises security concerns.   

 
 

4 MEDIATION 
 

4.1 A meeting was held on 06/06/2018 at the proposed trading site. In attendance was the 
licensing officer, applicant, Richard Westwood representing t
[...]
ouncil’s Highways team via a street furniture licence. 

 
5.4 Impact on SSSI/SPA/wildlife - the Council’s Parks and Countryside team, Berkshire 

Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire Wildlife Trust (BBOWT), and Natural England have 
been consulted in relation to the application and all have confirmed that they do not 
have any concerns over the likely impact of the trader on the proposed location.  

 
5.5 Use of alternative sites - the Council is bound to determine any valid application that is 

made. The applicant will be able to advise the panel on why this site in particular was 
chosen if required.   

 
5.6 Availability of food at other businesses - the proposed trading site is located 

approximately 5 miles from the Bracknell Lexicon, mentioned in Annex I.  

12



 
5.7 Setting a precedent - any application for a street trading consent is considered on its 

own merits and in line with Council policy (Annex A), based on the type of business 
proposed, the hours of operation, and the location in question. Either granting or 
refusing to grant a street trading consent for this location will not set a precedent for 
potential future application made for this or another site.  

 
 

5 PANEL OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Under paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 the Council may grant a consent if they think fit. The Council is 
not under any duty to grant a consent and therefore the decision to grant or refuse an 
application for a consent is at the total discretion of the Council. 

 
5.2  The options available to the Panel have to be considered in light of the Council’s 

Policy at Annex A.  
 
5.3 If granted, conditions would be attached to the consent. The standard conditions are 

attached at Annex M. If deciding to grant a consent, the panel can attach further 
conditions if they believe them to be reasonably necessary.  
 

5.4 There is no statutory right of appeal against the Council’s decision to grant or refuse to 
grant a consent. However, any decision could be the subject of a judicial review which 
would result in legal fees to defend the review and further costs which we would seek 
to recover if the review was unsuccessful. In the event of a successful review the 
Council may also have to pay the other party’s costs 

 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions 
 
Contact for further information 
Mr Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer  
01344 352000 
charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL  
POLICY FOR DETERMINATION OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS 

1. Guiding Principle

1.1 Street Trading Consents are a means of enabling street trading to take place on or near a
highway where it is appropriate to do so.

1.2 In determining appropriateness, officers are to have due regard to, in particular (but not at
the exclusion of others), the following either individually or collectively:

(i) the likely impact on the existing highway users either as a result of the use of the
road by the trader or by the trader's customers

(ii) the location relative to any residents or businesses likely to be affected by the use
of the site

(iii) the nature of the trade
(iv) the trading times
(v) appearance
(vi) impact upon street scene

1.3 Clearly there can be a location "suitable" for use at night but not during the day for 
example.  Some traders are by their nature more likely to give rise to odours than others. 
Sites close to residential or office blocks are more likely to be sensitive sites because of 
the visual and potential nuisance impact. 

1.4 In order to avoid any one trader developing a monopoly, the maximum number of 
Consents that a trader or business shall be able to use at any one time in the Borough of 
Bracknell Forest shall be three.  

2. Officer Role

2.1 The role of the licensing officer is to 
[...]
rs). 

We have worked closely with several Rangers to safeguard the environment and have been 

encouraged to report cases of vandalism, fly tipping, littering and anti- social behaviour when they 

occur.  Although each case is unpleasant, fortunately they are not regular occurrences. They also 

occur during daylight hours and not just after dark.  (The latest fly tipping incident of a fridge 

occurred early in the afternoon). 

33



On 5th June, the Ranger told us about some of the measures being considered to discourage the 

numbers of visitors to the car park and protect the SPA/SSI. These included installing more security 

cameras and with signage, fewer parking bays, yellow lining, width restrictions, litter and dog fouling 

patrols etc.  It was therefore a pity that the Application to was allowed to proceed without first 

being fully discussed with us. We do not believe that the presence of a burger/kebab van in the car 

park from 5pm to 11pm every evening will have any real effect on reducing anti-social behaviour. 

We are in no doubt that it would make matters far worse rather than better.  

The presence of the van will attract a large increase in traffic and occupants drawn into the car park 

some of whom will have taken or be carrying alcoholic refreshments.  This will inevitably result in 

increased traffic noise, car radios/ music and headlights from cars manoeuvring in the car park. This 

is particularly disturbing when it occurs after dark.  There would also be an increased risk of access 

to our driveway being blocked.  

There will also be noise and disturbance from groups of customers waiting to be served and then 

consuming their food and drink.  This will continue after trading has stopped and the van has left the 

car park.  There is also likely to be increased littering from the wrappers and containers in which the 

food is served as well as drinks bottles and glasses. Inevitably litter will be left beyond the confines 

of the
[...]
OUNCIL 
STREET TRADING CONSENT - STANDARD CONDITIONS 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

"The Council" means the Bracknell Forest Borough Council.   
“Assistant” means any person working at the street trading vehicle, stall or trailer. 

The following conditions apply in respect of all Street Trading Consents granted by the Council.  
The Council reserves the right to vary or modify these conditions or apply new conditions from time 
to time as it may in its absolute discretion think fit.  The granting of a Consent does not imply 
approval under any other legislation or activity controlled by the Council. 

1) These "Standard Conditions" may be supplemented or varied by any "Special Conditions"
relating to a particular location as issued with the Consent.

2) At all times the Consent Holder and/or any Assistant shall comply with all statutes, statutory
instruments and byelaws currently in force.

3) On land other than the highway, the permission of the landowner and any necessary
Planning Permission shall have been obtained.  Confirmation of such shall be provided to
the Council prior to the commencement of trading.

4) The type, colour and dimensions of any vehicle, stall, trailer, cart or similar to be used
under any Consent will be subject to approval by the Council.  No change of any approved
stall/vehicle or similar is permitted without prior agreement, in writing, from the Council.

5) The Consent Holder shall ensure that the stall/vehicle is positioned only on the Consent
pitch of the Consent Street for which the Consent is held.  The Consent pitch may only be
changed mid-term of any Consent period with the agreement of the Council.

6) Whilst the granting of a Consent is specific to a particular location, the Council reserves the
right to vary the same at any time.

7) If a Consent Holder or Assistant is requested to remove or reposition the stall/vehicle by a
Council Officer or Police Officer he/she shall immediately comply with that re
[...]
ed. 

 
26) The Consent Holder shall ensure that all heat generating equipment is not operational 

during any vehicle movements, and the fuel supply to such equipment is switched off at the 
source. During movement, operation and storage all gas cylinders will be restrained in an 
upright position within a locked compartment which is ventilated at both high and low levels. 
The compartment will be clearly labelled "Extremely Flammable LPG" and will provide a 
minimum of 30 minute fire resistance.' 

 
27) All persons handling food shall have a basic food hygiene certificate. It is recommended 

that refresher training is attended every 3 years. Where an officer authorised under the 
Food Safety Act 1990 is of the view that a staff member is demonstrating a level of 
knowledge or competence below the required level that person may be required to attend a 
basic food hygiene course. Failure to comply with this requirement within a reasonable 
period will result in a breach of this condition.  

 
28) If the Consent Holder is selling food or drink the stall/vehicle shall be registered with the 

local authority where it is normally kept under the provisions of the Food Premises 
(Registration) Regulations 1991. 

52



 

July 2017 

 
29) If a Consent Holder fails to comply with any of the "Standard Conditions" or "Special 

Conditions" attached to the Consent he/she will risk having the Consent revoked and being 
prosecuted.  

 
 

ICE CREAM VANS AND MOBILE TRADERS: SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 
30) The vehicle shall not remain in the same position for a period longer than 30 minutes 

unless prior permission is obtained from the Head of Regulatory Services.  
 
31) The vehicle must not stop or park so as to cause a dangerous obstruction in the road. The 

vehicle must at all times comply with any parking restrictions as specified at the location, in 
the Highway Code and within Road Traffic Regulations. 

 
32) The vehicle must not stop or park near a school entrance between the hours of 8.00 and 

9.00 or 14.30 and 16.00.  
 

33) The vehicle must not stop or park anywhere within Bracknell Town Centre. This is defined 
by the Council as being on or within the roads shown in the plan attached to the Consent. 
The plan may from time to time be amended by the Council. 

 
 

TOWN CENTRE: SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 
34) Prior to vehicles entering the town centre a vehicle entry permit shall be obtained and 

authorised by the Council and no other vehicle shall be used without the knowledge and 
consent of the Council. Entry to the town centre for vehicles shall be in accordance with the 
permit conditions. 

 
35) The Consent Holder shall be liable for dealing with any claims arising out of the use of their 

vehicles or trading stalls in the town centre and shall report to the Council any damage to 
street furniture, paving slabs, etc. 
 

36) Any towing vehicle shall only be parked in the town centre for the purposes of loading and 
unloading and shall be removed immediately such use has ended. 

 
37) Unless otherwise agreed, a Consent Holder shall trade in the town centre for a minimum of 

four days a week. 
 

38) The stall/vehicle shall be at the trading location by no later than 07:00 and must be 
removed along with all waste no earlier than 16:00 and no later than 18:00. Failure to arrive 
at the site by 07:00 will mean that the trader will not be able to be able to access the area 
to trade on that day.  

 
 

LONGSHOT LANE: SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

39) All packaging used must be marked in such a way that it would be clearly and easily identifiable 
that it has originated from the street trader.  

 

40) At all trading times the Consent Holder must ensure that Thames Water has permanent, 

unrestricted and unobstructed access to its site at the sewerage pumping station. 

53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	Page 1
	bracknell-town-centre-map-by-gis

	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	4 Application for street trading consent in respect of Ozzy's Kebabs, Wildmoor Heath Car Park, Crowthorne
	Annex A - Policy
	Annex B - app form
	Annex C - location
	Annex D - trading vehicle
	Annex E - objection
	Annex F - objection part 2
	Annex G - objection
	Annex H - objection
	Annex I - objection
	Annex J - objection
	Annex K - objection
	Annex L - objection
	Annex M - Conditions






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
11 JULY 2018 
2.00  - 3.12 PM  

 
Present: 
Councillor Nick Allen (Chair) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw 
Councillor Ian Leake 
 
In Attendance: 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
Donald Adams, Legal Advisor 
Richard Westwood, Ranger 
Lizzie Rich, Clerk 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Tina McKenzie-Boyle 

33. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

34. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted by all.  

35. Application for street trading consent in respect of Ozzy's Kebabs, Wildmoor 
Heath Car Park, Crowthorne  

 
The Panel decided to grant the application for street trading consent, with Bracknell 
Forest Borough Council's Street Trading Consent - Standard Conditions applied 
unvaried and in full to that consent. Attention was drawn to Condition (29) as to 
potential consequences of non-compliance with those applied Standard Conditions:  
 
29: If a Consent Holder fails to comply with any of the “Standard Conditions” or 
“Special Conditions” attached to the Consent he/she will risk having the Consent 
revoked and being prosecuted.  
 
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from:  

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues;  

 the Applicant,  

 the Interested Parties, including the interested parties who submitted written 
representations but did not attend.  

 
The Panel considered the reference to the Council’s own Policy for Determination of 
Street Trading Consents, and to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982. At the conclusion of the proceedings all participants present confirmed that 
they had been given the opportunity to say all they wished to say.  



 

 

 
The Panel noted that there had been no objections raised by the Police or other 
consulted body.  
 
Reasons  
The Panel decided that the existing issues raised by residents of cars coming up the 
driveway, fly tipping and anti-social behaviour in the car park were pre-existing issues 
and would not necessarily be increased by the presence of a street trader in the car 
park. The Panel felt that the presence of a street trader at this location may help to 
mitigate anti-social behaviour. The Parks and Countryside ranger in attendance 
confirmed that a trap camera had been installed at the car park to address residents’ 
concerns about fly tipping. The installation of the camera and signage regarding fly 
tipping had successfully addressed residents’ concerns, prior to this application being 
submitted. The Panel were conscious that there had been no objections raised by the 
Police.  
 
The Panel took into consideration the impact on the environment of allowing street 
trading at the location. However, it was noted that that there had been no objections 
raised by Berkshire, Bucks and Oxon Wildlife Trust and Natural England who had 
both been consulted on the proposal.  
 
The applicant stated that the majority of his trade would be conducted by online 
orders and delivery. While the Panel noted the reservations of residents that the 
delivery driver would be coming and going from the site, the applicant made it clear 
that he did not anticipate lots of customers to come to the car park to pick up orders. 
The Panel felt this mitigated the concerns of residents that anti-social behaviour 
would increase. The applicant stated that the van itself would not be promoted and 
there would be no ‘A-board’ placed at the site or roadside.  
 
The applicant stated that he had researched alternative options for the location of his 
van, and that Wildmoor Heath Car Park, on Sandhurst Road, Crowthorne, was the 
only feasible option. The Panel noted that the applicant had operated a street trading 
consent at Longshot Lane for the past 5 years. 
 


